Department of Planning, Housing, and Zoning

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING
County Commissioners Hearing Room
400 High Street
Chestertown, Maryland

Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings in person or listen to the meeting via the audio-only phone
number and conference identification number listed below.

1. Dial 1-872-239-8359
2. Enter Conference ID: 597 339 477#

Members of the public are asked to mute their phones/devices, until the Commission Chair opens the floor for
comment.

AGENDA
September 8, 2022
10:00 AM

APPLICATIONS FOR REVIEW:

22-56 Andrew and Emily Kaiser — Administrative Special Exception — Oversize Accessory Structure
24212 Comegys Bight Lane, Chestertown — Seventh Election District — Resource Conservation District (RCD)

22-60 Anthony and Kimberly Stancato — Administrative Special Exception — Pool in Front Yard
9843 Breezecroft Lane, Chestertown — Sixth Election District — Critical Area Residential (CAR)

22-61 Carol Politi and Robert Wassmann -- Administrative Special Exception — Pool in Front Yard
6778 Burris Road, Rock Hall — Fifth Election District — Resource Conservation District (RCD)

22-58 Joseph and Mavis Jones — Administrative Special Exception — Oversize Accessory Structure
22354 Goose Hollow Drive, Chestertown — Sixth Election District — Agricultural Zoning District (AZD)

22-59 Jeff and Beth Kern — Administrative Variance — Side Yard Setbacks
13840 Turners Point Road, Kennedyville — Second Election District -- Critical Area Residential (CAR)

APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE MUST BE PRESENT

Meetings are conducted in Open Session unless otherwise indicated. All or part of the Administrative Hearing may be held
in closed session under the authority of the MD Open Meetings Law. Meetings are subject to audio and video recordings.

Applicants will be given the time necessary to assure full public participation and a fair and complete review of all projects.
Items on this Agenda are subject to change due to cancellation of projects.

If you require communication assistance, please contact the Maryland Relay Service at www.mdrelay.org or 7-1-1
Voice/TDD.

400 High Street, 1t Floor, Chestertown, MD 21620 | (410)778-7423 | planning@kentgov.org






Kent County Department of Planning, Housing, and Zoning

PRELIMINARY STAFF REPORT

TO: Kent County Planning, Housing, and Zoning

FROM: Mark Carper, Associate Planner

SUBJECT: 22-56, Andrew and Emily Kaiser
Administrative Special Exception (Accessory Structure)
District 7, Map 52, Parcel 35

DATE: August 31, 2022

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

Andrew and Emily Kaiser are requesting a special exception to construct an accessory structure that exceeds
17 feet in height on a property less than 5 acres. The proposal is to build a second floor on an existing
accessory structure to use as a home office. The proposed structure will be 19.5 feet in height. The 2.666-
acre property is located at 24212 Comegys Bight Lane, Chestertown, in the Seventh Election District and
is zoned Resource Conservation District (RCD). The surrounding area is characterized by wooded,
waterfront parcels with single-family dwellings.

RELEVENT ISSUES
I.  Permitted and Accessory Uses
A. Applicable Law: Article V, Section 2.3 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance establishes
permitted principal uses and structures that may be permitted as special exceptions within the
Resource Conservation District.

B. Staff and TAC Comments: The applicant is proposing to construct an accessory building with a
height greater than 17 feet on a parcel less than five acres.

II. Special Exception — General Standards
A. Applicable Law: Article VII, Section 2 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance establishes the
Special Exception standards and requires the Planning Director to make findings on the following
where appropriate:

1. The nature of the proposed site, including its size and shape and the proposed size, shape,
and arrangement of structures;
2. Traffic Patterns;

3. Nature of surrounding area;

4. Proximity of dwellings, houses of worship, schools, public structures, and other places of
public gathering;

5. The impact of the development or project on community facilities and services;

o

Preservation of cultural and historic landmarks, significant natural features and trees;

7. Probable effect of noise, vibration, smoke and particulate matter, toxic matter, odor, fire or
explosion hazards, or glare upon surrounding properties;

8. The purpose and intent of this Ordinance as set forth in Article II;

9.  Design, environmental, and other standards of this Ordinance as set forth in Article V;

10.  The most appropriate use of land and structure;

11. Conservation of property values;



12.
13.
14.

15.
16.

The proposed development’s impact on water quality;

Impact on fish, wildlife and plant habitat;

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan, Land Use Ordinance, and where applicable the
Village Master Plan;

Consistency with the Critical Area Program; and

Compatibility with existing and planned land use as described in the Comprehensive Plan,
Land Use Ordinance, and where applicable the Village Master Plan.

B. Staff and TAC Comments:

MDOT SHA and the Department of Public Works have reviewed this application and have
no issue with County approval.

The Health Department has commented that a non-conversion agreement that the proposed
addition will not be converted into a bedroom will need to be signed and recorded on the
deed of the property.

The proposed development will be in the rear yard and will not have any adverse impact
on adjacent properties or the character of the neighborhood or surrounding area.

There will be no impact to community facilities and services nor any adverse effect on
water quality, fish, wildlife, or plant habitat.

The Comprehensive Plan is neutral on this application. The proposed development is a
reasonable use of the property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of the special exception for the addition of a second floor to an existing garage
for use as a home office. Recommended condition includes:

1.

2.

A non-conversion agreement that the proposed addition will not be converted into a bedroom be
signed and recorded on the deed of the property.

The special exception will lapse after the expiration of one year if no substantial construction in
accordance with the plans herein presented occurs.

22-56, Andrew and Emily Kaiser: Special Exception - 2
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August 31, 2022

Re:

JHA Project #21031 - Comegys Bight Renovations
24212 Comegys Bight Lane, Chestertown MD
Special Exception Narrative

To whom it may concern,

The following narrative contains comments | would like to make in support of our request for a Special Exception

Administrative Variance relative to the proposed height of a new 2nd floor office addition above an existing detached

Garage, located at the address identified above.

. Prior to employing my office to design this project, and also subsequently, the owners have polled some of

their neighbors to see if anyone would be apposed to the Garage Second Floor Addition, shown in my
drawings that are labeled, “Variance Submission”, and dated 29 July, 2022. To date, they have have received
no objections from their neighbors - only comments of support. The design of the 2nd Floor Garage addition,
is intentionally modest, and within keeping of the modest aesthetic of surrounding residences and farmland.
The scale and design of the proposed building is consistent with the County Comprehensive Plan and Land
Use Ordinance, except the proposed height of 19'-6" is greater than the allowed maximum height of 17’ for
accessory structures, as defined within the ordinance. As such, we are requesting a special exception to allow
for the additional 2"-6" of height for this proposed 2nd floor addition.

. The Owner’s of the property, Andrew and Emily Kaiser, both work from home as consultants. The proposed

addition is to be used for the purpose of a "home" professional occupation, which is allowed within the
ordinance. The design uses a similar roofline as the house, making the structures compatible and
complementary of one another. The house is larger, and slightly taller, making the Garage with addition
subordinate to the house.

. The proposed second floor addition uses the same footprint as the 1st floor, and although the roof design is

different than what exists on the Garage today, the new roof is proposed to use the same overhang footprint
as the existing roof. Accordingly, there is no change in impervious coverage as a result of this addition.
Additionally, it is our position that the proposed addition will have no impact on fish, wildlife, plant habitat, or
water quality, and is consistent with the Critical Area Program.

. Prior to John Beskid retiring, we approached the Kent County Health Department regarding what their

position would be as it relates to the proposed 2nd floor Office Addition. The results of those conversations
are identified on Sheet A0.03 of my submitted drawings. Per the documentation on Sheet A0.03, the Health
Dept. stated they would be amenable to the proposed addition (including the proposed half bath) provided a
non conversion agreement be recorded at the Kent County Court House stating the Office Space is not to be
used as a Bedroom. The Owners intend to be filing a non-conversion agreement with the County Court House,
as part of this project/approval process.

. The proposed addition is over an existing detached Garage. Although the entire existing house is within the

100’ buffer, the Garage sits “behind” the house, as is entirely outside the 100’ buffer. The existing Garage
location is consistent within the land use ordinance, and has no impact towards other structures on

410.449.0466
302 Park Row, 1st Fl'r, Chestertown, MD
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neighboring properties. Accordingly, neighboring land use values will not be impacted negatively.

| trust the above comments will help you understand this project, and why we consider our request for a Special
Exception to be reasonable, and not in conflict with the County’s Land Use Standards.

My sincerest thank you, for your time and consideration,

John C. Hutchison, AIA
John Hutchison Architecture

410.449.0466
302 Park Row, 1st Fl'r, Chestertown, MD
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BIMcloud: johnhutcharch - BIMcloud as a Service/Kaiser Comegys Bight Additions and Renovations/ArchiCad Files/Kaiser Comegys Bight Renovations Variance Submission

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1. DESIGN LIVE LOADS:
ROOF: 25 PSF
FLOOR: 40 PSF

DESIGN DEAD LOADS:

ROOF: 10 PSF

FLOORS: 10 PSF

WIND: 115 MPH, ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED 3 SECOND GUST. EXPOSURE CATEGORY C.
SEISMIC: DESIGN CATEGORY A.

2. FOOTINGS: PLACE FOOTINGS ON FIRM, DRY NON FROZEN, NON-ORGANIC SUB-GRADE. VERIFY MINIMUM ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY
OF 2000 PSF. REMOVE SOFT SOILS ENCOUNTERED DURING EXCAVATION FOR FOOTINGS. BACKFILL THESE EXCAVATIONS AND AREAS
REQUIRING STRUCTURAL FILL WITH CLEAN, MOIST, GRANULAR SELECT MATERIAL TYPE GW, GP, GM, SM, SW, OR SP PER USCS. PLACE IN 8"
MAXIMUM LIFTS. COMPACT TO 95% MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY AS DETERMINED BY MODIFIED PROCTOR TEST (ASTM D1557). THE EXISTING SUB-
GRADE MATERIAL IS BELIEVED TO BE UNDISTURBED, CLEAN, AND GRANULAR (SAND), HOWEVER CERTAIN AREAS OF THE SITE MAY BE
OTHERWISE. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO FIELD VERIFY, BY MEANS AND METHODS TO BE DETERMINED BY HIM, THAT THE
BEARING CAPACITY OF THE SUB-GRADE IS SUFFICIENT AND MEETS THESE SPECIFICATIONS. AT A MINIMUM, THE EXPOSED SUB-GRADE BELOW
ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BE DENSIFIED IN PLACE BY A HAND-HELD VIBRATORY COMPACTOR OR SIMILAR DEVICE. ANY SOFT AREAS IDENTIFIED
DURING THE COMPACTION PROCESS SHALL BE REMOVED.

3. CONCRETE: COMPLY WITH AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE ACI 301 "SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FOR
BUILDINGS" (LATEST EDITION). COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH @ 28 DAYS, 3000 PSI. AIR ENTRAINMENT: ASTM C260, AIR ENTRAIN ALL EXTERIOR
CONCRETE. REINFORCING STEEL: ASTM A615, 60 KSI DEFORMED BARS.

4. CONCRETE UNIT MASONRY: COMPLY WITH AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE ACI 531.1 "SPECIFICATION FOR CONCRETE MASONRY
CONSTRUCTION (LATEST EDITION). HOLLOW LOAD BEARING (HLB): ASTM C90 GRADE N, TYPE | MOISTURE CONTROLLED UNITS. COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH: FM = 1500 PSI MINIMUM. MORTAR: ASTM C270, TYPE S. GROUT: ASTM C476 OR 3000 PSI CONCRETE PER NOTE 3. HORIZONTAL
JOINT REINFORCEMENT: ASTM A82, GALVANIZED. REINFORCED STEEL: ASTM A615, 60 KSI DEFORMED BARS.

5. CRUSHED STONE: ASHTON #57 AGGREGATE, WASHED, UNIFORMLY GRADED AND FREE DRAINING. MECHANICALLY COMPACT OR ROLL.

6. STRUCTURAL STEEL: COMPLY WITH AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION (AISC) "SPECIFICATION FOR THE DESIGN , FABRICATION
AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR BUILDINGS (LATEST EDITION). STEEL SHAPES AND PLATES: ASTM A36. FASTENERS: ASTM A325.
ANCHOR BOLTS: ASTM A307. PRIMER PAINT: FABRICATOR'S STANDARD RUST INHIBITING PRIMER. WELDS: COMPLY WITH AWS D1.1
"STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE." GROUT FOR BASE PLATES: NON-SHRINK, HIGH EARLY STRENGTH.

7. FASTENERS: IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR ONE AND TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS (2000), TABLE NO.
R-402.3A, "FASTENING SCHEDULE FOR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS." PROVIDE BLOCKING, BRIDGING AND BRACING PER SAME CODE. AT A
MINIMUM, PROVIDE BRIDGING AT EACH END OF JOIST, AND SOLID BRIDGING OR VERTICAL 2X6 BLOCKING BELOW ALL INTERIOR BEARING
PARTITIONS.

8. FRAMING SPECIALTIES: ARE TO BE AS MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON OR APPROVED EQUAL, AND ARE TO BE USED ONLY IN STRICT
ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION.

9. FRAMING CLIPS AND ANCHORS: ASTM A526, MINIMUM 16 GAUGE. PROVIDE TIE DOWN ANCHORS FOR ALL JOISTS AND RAFTERS.
FASTENERS AND ANCHORS FOR EXTERIOR LOCATIONS, IN GROUND CONTACT, HIGH HUMIDITY LOCATIONS, AND WHERE CONNECTED TO
TREATED WOOD SHALL BE AS PER NOTE #11.

10. JOIST HANGERS: ASTM A526 MINIMUM, 16 GAUGE, SIZED AND PROFILE TO SUIT APPLICATION (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED), GALVANIZED
FINISH. PROVIDE HANGERS FOR ALL FLUSH FRAMED JOISTS. HANGERS FOR EXTERIOR LOCATIONS, IN GROUND CONTACT, HIGH HUMIDITY
LOCATIONS, AND WHERE CONNECTED TO TREATED WOOD SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED AFTER FABRICATION.

11. PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER: WOOD EXPOSED TO THE ENVIRONMENT, WOOD DESIGNATED "PRESSURE TREATED", AND WOOD BOLTED IN
CONTACT WITH MASONRY, SHALL BE #2 SOUTHERN PINE OR BETTER. PRESSURE IMPREGNATED WITH ALKALINE COPPER QUAT (ACQ) IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AMERICAN WOOD PRESERVERS ASSOCIATION (AWPA) STANDARD C1. P.T. SILL PLATES TO BE BOLTED TO FOUNDATION
USING GALVANIZED ANCHOR BOLTS. ALL FASTENERS (NAILS, BOLTS, STRAPS, ETC) SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM A153. HANGERS TO BE SIMPSON
STRONG-TIE ZMAX OR EQUIV. FLASHING AND PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER TO BE COPPER OVER ICE AND WATER SHIELD.

12. POINT LOADS: UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, COLUMNS IN EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE (3) 2X6'S. NAIL EACH FACE OF OUTSIDE (2) STUDS WITH
(2) 10D NAILS AT 6" O.C. STAGGERED. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING BELOW ALL COLUMNS, TO TRANSFER LOAD DIRECTLY TO SOLID FRAMING,
OTHER THAN TJI.

13. OPENINGS: UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, PROVIDE DOUBLE JOIST AROUND ALL FLOOR AND ROOF OPENINGS.

14. MULTI-PLY DIMENSIONAL LUMBER BEAMS: SHALL BE NAILED WITH 3 ROWS OF 10D NAILS AT 8" O.C. STAGGERED. BEAMS LOADED ON ONE
FACE ONLY SHALL BE BOLTED WITH 5/8" DIA. BOLTS AT 16"O.C. STAGGERED (U.N.O.).

15. EXTERIOR WALLS: UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, TO BE 2X6 STUDS AT 16" O.C., WITH 1/2" A.P.A. RATED GROUP 1 SHEATHING. NAIL ALL
PANEL EDGES WITH 8D NAILS AT 24" O.C. AND INTERMEDIATE STUDS WITH 8D NAILS AT 6" O.C.

16. INTERIOR SHEAR WALLS: SHOWN ON THE PLAN ARE TO BE SHEATHED ON BOTH FACES WITH 1/2" A.P.A. RATED GROUP 1 SHEATHING.
BLOCK ALL UNSUPPORTED EDGES. NAIL ALL PANEL EDGES WITH 10D NAILS AT 3" O.C. AND INTERMEDIATE STUDS WITH 10D NAILS AT 6" O.C.
INTERIOR SHEAR WALLS SHALL EXTEND TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE FLOOR SHEATHING ABOVE. NAIL THROUGH SHEATHING INTO WALL
DOUBLE TOP PLATE WITH (2) 10D NAILS @ 4"O.C. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, LOCATE JOIST(S) DIRECTLY ABOVE SHEAR WALL AND EXTEND
SHEATHING UP SIDE OF JOIST(S). NAIL SHEATHING TO JOISTS(S) AS INDICATED ABOVE.

17. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE LOCAL AND STATE CODES, ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS, AMENDMENTS, AND OTHER
AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION. WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH INTERPRETATIONS OF LOCAL BUILDING OFFICIALS. IF LOCAL
INTERPRETATIONS OF LOCAL BUILDING OFFICIALS ARE AT VARIANCE WITH THESE DOCUMENTS, INFORM THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

18. ALL EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AND FEATURES THAT ARE TO REMAIN AS PART OF THE PROJECT SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE
THROUGHOUT THE PERIOD OF CONSTRUCTION WORK. ANY DAMAGED CONSTRUCTION OR FEATURES SHALL BE REPLACED AT THE EXPENSE
OF THE CONTRACTOR TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER WITH MATERIALS EQUIVALENT OR SUPERIOR TO THE ORIGINAL ITEM(S).

19. CONTROL DUST AND DEBRIS AND PREVENT FROM CONTAMINATING ADJACENT AREAS.

20. ALL DIMENSIONS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS SHALL BE CHECKED AND VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT THE SITE PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. VERIFY LAYOUT OF NEW WORK PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK; COORDINATE LAYOUT WITH ARCHITECT
FOR REQUIRED FIELD ADJUSTMENTS.

21. HOLD INDICATED DIMENSIONS. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. RESOLVE ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE BEGINNING WORK.

22. WHERE DRAWINGS ARE IN CONFLICT WITH OTHER DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, OR DETAILS, CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT
FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

23. GENERAL NOTED AND TYPICAL DETAILS APPLY THROUGHOUT THE JOB UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. WHERE CONDITIONS ARE NOT
SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OR DETAILED, THE WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE DETAILS INDICATED FOR SIMILAR CONDITIONS.

24. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL FRAMING DIMENSIONS FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION ARE TO FACE OR CENTERLINE OF FRAMING MEMBERS
AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.

25. KEEP CONSTRUCTION SITE SECURE FROM UNAUTHORIZED ENTRY AT ALL TIMES AND PROVIDE REQUIRED SAFETY PROTECTION FOR ALL
BUILDING OCCUPANTS.

26. KEEP WORK AREA BROOM CLEAN AT END OF EACH DAY. REMOVE DEBRIS DAILY FROM JOB SITE. UPON COMPLETION PROVIDE FINAL
CLEANING TO MEET CLIENT'S APPROVAL.

27. PROVIDE TEMPORARY LIGHTING AND SWITCHING THROUGHOUT PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.

28. PROJECT WORK SHALL NOT INTERRUPT THE OWNER'S GENERAL BUILDING OPERATION OF PROJECT SITE. OWNER SHALL BE GIVEN
WRITTEN NOTICE OF ANY FORESEEABLE INTERRUPTION 72 HOURS PRIOR TO INTERRUPTION.

29. COORDINATE PROJECT SITE ACCESS, DUMPSTER LOCATION, EQUIPMENT STORAGE, STAGING AREAS, MATERIAL STORAGE, MATERIAL
DELIVERY AND DEBRIS REMOVAL WITH OWNER. COORDINATION SHALL INCLUDE APPROPRIATE SCHEDULING TO MEET OWNER'S DAILY
OPERATION.

30. IMMEDIATELY ALERT CLIENT AND ARCHITECT OF ANY UNSAFE OR QUESTIONABLE CONDITIONS DISCOVERED OR CAUSED DURING THE
PERIOD OF CONSTRUCTION.

31. CONTACT ARCHITECT OF FIELD CONDITIONS WHICH DO NOT AGREE WITH INTENDED WORK DESCRIBED IN CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
OR CONFLICTING SITUATIONS WHICH EFFECT INTENDED SCOPE OF WORK.

SITE MAP

PROJECT LOCATION

Comegys Bight Renovations

and Additions
24212
Comegys Bight Lane
Chestertown , MD 21620
Kent County

for

Andrew and Emily Kaiser

johnhutcharch@gmail.com

Note: Drawings are not authorized for Permit or Construction
unless affixed with a Professional Seal and Signature of the
Architect below. Drawings authorized for Construction must also
be stamped "lIssued for Construction" above the Sheet Title
below. Drawings stamped "Preliminary" or "For Permit Only" are
not authorized for Construction.

Drawings and Specifications as instruments of
service are and shall remain the property of the
Architect. They are not to be used on extensions of
the project, or other projects, except by agreement
in writing and appropriate compensation to the
Architect.

The General Contractor is responsible for confirming
and correlating dimensions at the job site. The
Architect will not be responsible for construction
means, methods, techniques, sequences, or
procedures, or for safety precautions and programs
in connection with the project.

© John Hutchison Architecture
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Zoning Information

Property Address: 24212 Comegys Bight Lane
Chestertown, MD 21620

Lot and Block Info: Parcel 0135, Map 0052, Grid OOO4E

Zonhing Designation: Resource Conservation District

Min. Front Yard Setback: Water - 100

Min. Side Yard Setback: 15'

Min. Rear Yard Setback: 30

Max. Impervious Area Allowed: xXxXSF

Existing Impervious Area: XXSF

Max Structure Height: 15'

Max Accessory Height: 17

Max ?? Size: 1,200 sqft

Applicable Codes:

Building Requirements:
2018 International Building Code (IBC) and local amendments.
2018 International Existing Building Code (IEBC) and local amendments.

Mechanical Requirements:
2018 International Plumbing Code
2018 International Mechanical Code
2018 International Fuel and Gas Code

Electrical Requirements:
2018 National Electrical Code and local amendments

Energy Requirements:
2018 International Energy Conservation Code

Accessibility Code:
Not Applicable

Fire Code:
2018 NFPA 1 Uniform Fire Code
2018 NFPA 101 Life 5aFetg Code

Building Data:
Number of Stories: 2 Story
Building Height:
Existing Residence 25-6"
Pro. Office over Garage 21-71/2"
Building is Sprinklered: No
Building has Fire Alarm: No
Water Service: Private
Sewage Disposal: Private
# of Existing Bedrooms 3
# of Bedrooms after Proposed Construction 3

Project Number: JHA 21031
Comegys Bight
Renovations and

Additions

24212 Comegys Bight Lane
Chestertown , MD 21620
Kent County

for
Andrew and Emily Kaiser
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Note: 3D Images are shown for reference only and
shall not be used for Actual Construction.

Note: Full Size drawings are typically printed on 22x34
or 24x36 paper. If printed on 11x17 or 13x19 paper, it
is likely the drawings are printed using a 50%
reduction. Please verify scale of all drawings.
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From: Emily Fintel Kaiser emily.fintel.kaiser@gmail.com
Subject: Fwd: Thanks and follow-up
Date: June 7, 2022 at 14:35
To: John Hutchison Architecture johnhutcharch@gmail.com
4104490 04606
johnhutcharct gmail.com
---------- Forwarded message --------- ‘ ‘
From: Emily Fintel Kaiser <emily.fintel.kaiser@gmail.com>
Dat?: Wed, Aug 11, 2021 at 3:56 PM Note: Drawings are not authorized for Permit or Construction
Subject: Re: T_hanks and fOIIOW-up . unless affixed with a Professional Seal and Signature of the
To: John Beskid -MDH- <john.beskid@maryland.gov> Architect below. Drawings authorized for Construction must also
be stamped "lIssued for Construction" above the Sheet Title
below. Drawings stamped "Preliminary" or "For Permit Only" are
Thanks so much John and yes, we will keep you in the loop as we continue to think about this and move forward with the not authorized for Construction.
design process.
Take care, and enjoy the rest of your summer!
Emily
On Wed, Aug 11, 2021 at 2:40 PM John Beskid -MDH- <john.beskid@maryland.gov> wrote: o
(|
o
e
On Wed, Aug 11, 2021 at 10:55 AM Emily Fintel Kaiser <emily.fintel.kaiser@gmail.com> wrote: 8 2
Dear John, (@)
Thanks so much for coming out yesterday and for talking through our plans and what would be permissible on our
property. , SN ===z ] - __
In order for us to move forward, | want to be sure that | have correctly understood what you shared wouldbe | I mm o 7 A N el SSmeEeN U
allowable under existing county regs. This is my understanding:
- Adding an additional bedroom as we were hoping is not currently possible. Correct
However: Drawings and Specifications as instruments of
: service are and shall remain the property of the
- Within the main house, we would be able to move the existing master bedroom to a new location over the screened- VY Attty A U PO X (RN 2~ U Architect. They are not to be used on extensions of
in porch and to convert the existing master bedroom into a living/office room. == the project, or other projects, except by agreement
() , i
- For the garage, we would be able to add an additional second floor office space, as well as a half bath. YES, this % 5 ———————————————————— in writing and appropriate compensation to the
would require a non conversion agreement recorded at the Kent county Court House statng the office space is not —~ /,/ 0 (s m =TTl TR T T T e TSN T Architect.
approved as a bedroom. TN -~ ew Sweetoss o> o ©
Your ’ N 7 vagnota For(?;g sf =35 oo
yd S~ nagement redi 0 . . . .
architect should design it as an office and not something that meets bedroom building code, if that makes sense. e - managen e gredt) & % o The General Contractor is responsible for confirming
L 0z g and correlating dimensions at the job site. The
Please let me know if | have captured the conclusions of our conversation accurately, and if there is anything | have = Architect will not be responsible for construction
missed. (We want to be sure that we get this right so that we can start with architectural design plans!) New M:g;ﬁfomn o) p
Good idea to share plans with me 2515 %4t ‘ o ° P means, methods, techniques, sequences, or
as they evolve. rewstoog NSk - Ly E procedures, or for safety precautions and programs
LSa . . . oot
Thanks very much again, and look forward to staying in touch as our plans continue to take shape. xsS<Z In connection ,Wlth the ProJeCt
Do not hesitate to contact me. _— Q 2 3 © John Hutchison Architecture
John b ' S8
E as \ // © =
% 8 E \\\‘_,/’/
Al best, go<
o
e 2ndF\Z°; \\\\\\\\\\
- Aad‘\u‘g" “’ro";ﬁt&
John C. Beskid, LEHS ,‘mdpxoorﬂg\f;foéaﬂ-"ﬁ s ft
Director of Environmental Health exioting 1
Kent County County Health Department
125 South Lynchburg Street
Chestertown, MD 21620
john.beskid@maryland.gov (2
410 778 1361 Office N N .
410 778 7017 fax
410 778 2142 desk
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Framing General Notes

A. Unless otherwise noted, framing members
are #2 hem-fir. Floor joists and rafters as
follows:

2nd Floor Joists Master Bedroom Suite:
2x12's @ 16" 0.c.

2nd Floor Joists Garage: 4 1/2"x 110
wood |-Joists @ 16" o.c.

Deck Joists: P.T.2x10s @ 16" o.c.
Typical building rafters: 2x10's @ 16" o.c.

Typical porchrafters: #2 Doug-Fir 2x8&'s @
16"o.c.

B. Unless otherwise noted, dimensions are
shown to the outside of exterior bearing walls
( not to include sheathing) ¢ to the centerline
of framing members.

C. Building Rim Joists are LSL, typ.

D. Except where otherwise indicated, framing
members shown close to each other are snug
together.

E. Provide Simpson or equivalent joist
hangers where indicated/as necessary.

F. UON. Subfloor is 23/32" Advantech,
48/24 span rating, glued and nailed to joists.

&. U.ON.roof sheathing to be 1/2" Advantech.

H. UON. Exterior walls are 2x6 studs @
16"0.c.w/ r-21 batt insulation. Wall sheathing
to be 1/2" ZIP sheathing.

l. Where joists bear on perpendicular walls,
partitions and beams, provide blocking
between joists using same joist type. Provide
(2) joists directly below walls or partitions
above.

Jd. Unless otherwise noted, hips and valleys are
(1) 13/74"x11 1/4"Ivl's with framing anchors
both sides @ top bracing.

K. Unless otherwise noted, headers are as
follows:

Openings up to 5'in width: (2) 2x10's, 2
Jacks/2 Kings ea. jamb.

Openings up to T'in width: (3) 2x10's, 2
Jacks/2 Kings ea. jamb.

L. &.C.shall use standard steel connectors for
PSL connections as per Trus-Joist
specifications. Provide connection shop
drawings to architect prior to installation.

M. Prior to start of framing: general
contractor shall verify all framing
requirements for mechanical equipment,
mechanical chases, plenums, cabinets and other
construction elements within this building not
specifically detailed in these construction
documents.

Floor Plan General Notes

A. All thresholds shall have beveled edges with
the slope being no greater than 1:2.

B. Unless otherwise noted, color selection of
finishes is to be coordinated with owner.
Selection and desigh of casework, counters,
and cabinets shall be coordinated with the
owner. G.C. to provide shop drawings for
owner approval prior to construction.

C. Alldimensions are to rough face of framing,
face of block, or centerline of stud unless
otherwise noted.

D. New interior doors shall be primed MDF
solid core REEB 2-panel (flat) doors with
square sticking, w/ 1 1/2 pair Oil Rubbed
Bronze square tip hinges. Interior door
hardware to be Oil Rubbed Bronze.
Coordinate hardware selection, locking, and
final finish selection with Owner.

E. Projected interior floor finishes are as
follows:

Mudroom: Tile
Bedrooms: Wood

Existing Bedrooms: Sand & refinish to
match new Bedroom Floor

Office Stair: Carpet
Bathrooms: Tile

Emily's Office: Wood
Garage Offices: Carpet

Sitting Room: Wood to Match Existing
(Including color)

F. Interior Trim:
Door and window casings: Match Existing

Baseboard: Match Existing

=~ Nein Rathromrm r.ahinetrii. Shaker nanel

IR LR I I e L R I L R LT DI S TR

overlay doors and drawers.
H. Not Used

l. Finished Ceilings: Finished ceilings are 1/2"
drywall except as follows:

Exterior porches: Per Exterior Elevation
General Notes.

Underside of Garage Office roof (vaulted
ceiling):
172" GNB.

d. Insulation - U.O.N. Insulation shall be as
follows:

Exterior Walls - R-21 fiberglass batt

Ceiling/Rafters - Full thickness open cell
spray foam

K. Appliances: TBD
L. Mechanical Assumptions:

1st Floor: Mini eplit wall-mount Heat pumps
located per Floor Plans.

Mezzanine: Mini split wall-mount Heat pumps
located per Floor Plans.

Hot Water: One on-demand gas heater
located in Crawlsapce.

Electric: Verify sub-panel size in Garage.

M. Not Used
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Note: Drawings are not authorized for Permit or Construction
unless affixed with a Professional Seal and Signature of the
Architect below. Drawings authorized for Construction must also
be stamped "lIssued for Construction" above the Sheet Title
below. Drawings stamped "Preliminary" or "For Permit Only" are
not authorized for Construction.

Drawings and Specifications as instruments of
service are and shall remain the property of the
Architect. They are not to be used on extensions of
the project, or other projects, except by agreement
in writing and appropriate compensation to the
Architect.

The General Contractor is responsible for confirming
and correlating dimensions at the job site. The
Architect will not be responsible for construction
means, methods, techniques, sequences, or
procedures, or for safety precautions and programs
in connection with the project.
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Framing General Notes

A. Unless otherwise noted, framing members
are #2 hem-fir. Floor joists and rafters as
follows:

2nd Floor Joists Master Bedroom Suite:
2x12's @ 16" 0.c.

2nd Floor Joists Garage: 4 1/2"x 110
wood |-Joists @ 16" o.c.

Deck Joists: P.T.2x10s @ 16" o.c.

Floor Plan General Notes

A. All thresholds shall have beveled edges with
the slope being no greater than 1:2.

B. Unless otherwise noted, color selection of
finishes is to be coordinated with owner.
Selection and desigh of casework, counters,
and cabinets shall be coordinated with the
owner. G.C. to provide shop drawings for
owner approval prior to construction.

C. Alldimensions are to rough face of framing,

&. New Bathroom cabinetry: Shaker panel
overlay doors and drawers.

H. Not Used

l. Finished Ceilings: Finished ceilings are 1/2"
drywall except as follows:

Exterior porches: Per Exterior Elevation
General Notes.

Underside of Garage Office roof (vaulted

Note: Drawings are not authorized for Permit or Construction
unless affixed with a Professional Seal and Signature of the
Architect below. Drawings authorized for Construction must also

face of block, or centerline of stud unless ceiling): . ‘be Stgmpe_d ”'Sstued fOC; Construction® ak{?Fve tF'je Shtegt lTit"'e
. . . f n . n elow. Drawings stampe reliminary  or or Fermi n are
Typical building rafters: 2x10's @ 16" o.c. otherwise noted. 1/2" GNB. O o mthorised for Constuction. g

Typical porchrafters: #2 Doug-Fir 2x8&'s @
16"o.c.

B. Unless otherwise noted, dimensions are
shown to the outside of exterior bearing walls
( not to include sheathing) ¢ to the centerline
of framing members.

C. Building Rim Joists are LSL, typ.

D. Except where otherwise indicated, framing
members shown close to each other are snug
together.

E. Provide Simpson or equivalent joist
hangers where indicated/as necessary.

F. UON. Subfloor is 23/32" Advantech,
48/24 span rating, glued and nailed to joists.

&. U.ON.roof sheathing to be 1/2" Advantech.

H. UON. Exterior walls are 2x6 studs @

D. New interior doors shall be primed MDF
solid core REEB 2-panel (flat) doors with
square sticking, w/ 1 1/2 pair Oil Rubbed
Bronze square tip hinges. Interior door
hardware to be Oil Rubbed Bronze.
Coordinate hardware selection, locking, and
final finish selection with Owner.

E. Projected interior floor finishes are as
follows:

Mudroom: Tile
Bedrooms: Wood

Existing Bedrooms: Sand & refinish to
match new Bedroom Floor

Office Stair: Carpet
Bathrooms: Tile

Emily's Office: Wood

d. Insulation - U.O.N. Insulation shall be as
follows:

Exterior Walls - R-21 fiberglass batt

Ceiling/Rafters - Full thickness open cell
spray foam

K. Appliances: TBD
L. Mechanical Assumptions:

1st Floor: Mini eplit wall-mount Heat pumps
located per Floor Plans.

Mezzanine: Mini split wall-mount Heat pumps
located per Floor Plans.

Hot Water: One on-demand gas heater
located in Crawlsapce.

Electric: Verify sub-panel size in Garage.

Drawings and Specifications as instruments of
service are and shall remain the property of the
Architect. They are not to be used on extensions of
the project, or other projects, except by agreement
in writing and appropriate compensation to the
Architect.

The General Contractor is responsible for confirming

BIMcloud: johnhutcharch - BIMcloud as a Service/Kaiser Comegys Bight Additions and Renovations/ArchiCad Files/Kaiser Comegys Bight Renovations Variance Submission

16"0.c.w/ r-21 batt insulation. Wall sheathing M. Not Used and correlating dimensions at the job site. The
to be 1/2" ZIP sheathing. Garage Offices: Carpet Architect will not be responsible for construction
means, methods, techniques, sequences, or
l. Where joists bear on perpendicular walls, Sitting Room: Wood to Match Existing procedures, or for safety precautions and programs
partitions and beams, provide blocking (Including color) in connection with the project.
between joists using same joist type. Provide ' ' © John Hutchison Architecture
(2) joists directly below walls or partitions F. Interior Trim:
above.
Door and window casings: Match Existing
Jd. Unless otherwise noted, hips and valleys are
(1) 1374"x11 1/4"Ivl's with framing anchors Baseboard: Match Existing
both sides @ top bracing.
K. Unless otherwise noted, headers are as
follows:
Openings up to 5'in width: (2) 2x10's, 2
Jacks/2 Kings ea. jamb.
Openings up to T'in width: (3) 2x10's, 2
Jacks/2 Kings ea. jamb.
L. &.C.shall use standard steel connectors for
PSL connections as per Trus-Joist
specifications. Provide connection shop Project Number: JHA 21031
drawings to architect prior to installation. C . h
omegys Bight
M. Prior to start of framing: general gy 9
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General Roof Plan Notes

A. Unless otherwise noted, re-roofing of
existing roofs shall be directly applied to a
plywood deck surface; remove any existing
roofing prior. Inspect any existing roofing felt
and replace with new as necessary.

B. &.C.to provide samples of roofing material
and color selection for owner approval prior
to ordering of materials.

C. Allbottom and side edges of roof planes
are toreceive 2'-0"min. cont. strip of ice and
water shield. Roof slopes less than 3/ 12 shall
receive ice and water shield over the entire
roof plane.

D. not used.
E. Roofing materials per Elevations.

F. Unless otherwise noted, line all valleys with
ice and water shield. Valleys to be weaved
shingles or exposed copper per owners
direction.

&. Discuss with Owner and/or Architect
penetration locations for plumbing vents prior
to installation.

H. U.ON. all gutters are seamless 5" k-style
aluminum connected to 2"x3" alum. rectangular
downspouts. Prior to ordering, verify style,
material, and color with owner. Downspouts
shall be connected to a boot/splashblock that
directs water away from the foundation.

l. Install metal drip edge at entire roof
perimeter

/?N Roof - Demo

410 449 0466
johnhutcharch@gmailcom

Note: Drawings are not authorized for Permit or Construction
unless affixed with a Professional Seal and Signature of the
Architect below. Drawings authorized for Construction must also
be stamped "lIssued for Construction" above the Sheet Title
below. Drawings stamped "Preliminary" or "For Permit Only" are
not authorized for Construction.

Drawings and Specifications as instruments of
service are and shall remain the property of the
Architect. They are not to be used on extensions of
the project, or other projects, except by agreement
in writing and appropriate compensation to the
Architect.

The General Contractor is responsible for confirming
and correlating dimensions at the job site. The
Architect will not be responsible for construction
means, methods, techniques, sequences, or
procedures, or for safety precautions and programs
in connection with the project.
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Note: 3D Images are shown for reference only and
shall not be used for Actual Construction.

Note: Full Size drawings are typically printed on 22x34
or 24x36 paper. If printed on 11x17 or 13x19 paper, it
is likely the drawings are printed using a 50%
reduction. Please verify scale of all drawings.
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General Demolition Notes

A. Remove partitions, walls, floor and roof

systems, and other associated construction

as indicated on demolition plans.

B. Terminate all electrical lines in walls and
ceilings in a safe and secure manner and in

accordance with all applicable local, state and

hational codes.

C. Secure and protect existing main electrical

panels during demolition.

D. Protect existing exposed foundation walls

from damage.

E. Secure all drains/soil line inlets with plumbing

caps and/or covers as required.

F. Securely store all removed lighting and

plumbing fixtures, furniture and equipment as

per owner's direction.

&. Remove all demolition debris from site in full
accordance with all applicable local, state and
hational codes and regulations. prevent in jury

to personnel and damage to ad joining

property. maintain any existing rights of way.

H. Protect all surfaces indicated to remain
(windows, doors, frames, walls etc.) from
damage during demolition.

Framing General Notes

l. Secure all hvac equipment, ductwork, A. Unless otherwise noted, framing members C. Building Rim Joists are LSL, typ.

electrical equipment and cabling to remain.

4. Prior to demolition, &.C. to verify all

temporary shoring and bracing of all existing

construction to remain.

K. For all existing roof structures to remain:

demolish existing finish roofing material and
install new per proposed roof plan.

L. For all existing exterior walls to remain:
demolish existing finish siding material and

install new per proposed plans and elevations.

M. On demolition drawings, construction

are #2 hem-fir. Floor joists and rafters as
follows:

2nhd Floor Joists Master Bedroom Suite:

2x12's @ 16" 0.c.

2nd Floor Joists Garage: 94 1/2"x 110

wood I-Jdoists @ 16" o.c.

Deck Joists: P.T.2x 109 @ 16" o0.c.

Typical building rafters: 2x10's @ 16" o.c.

Typical porch rafters: #2 Doug-Fir 2x8's @

16" o0.c.

identified with dashed red lines is scheduled for

demolition. bring any discrepancies or

guestions to the attention of the Architect. shown to the outside of exterior bearing walls
( not to include sheathing) ¢ to the centerline

B. Unless otherwise noted, dimensions are

of framing members.

D. Except where otherwise indicated, framing
members shown close to each other are snug
together.

E. Provide Simpson or equivalent joist
hangers where indicated/as necessary.

F. U.O.N. Subfloor is 23/32" Advantech,
485/24 span rating, glued and nailed to joists.

&. UON.roof sheathingto be 1/2" Advantech.

H. UON.Exterior walls are 2x6 studs e
16"0.c.w/ r-21 batt insulation. Wall sheathing
tobe 1/2" ZIP sheathing.

l. Where joists bear on perpendicular walls,
partitions and beams, provide blocking
between joists using same joist type. Provide
(2) joists directly below walls or partitions
above.

Demolish Existing Roof Assembly and Upper Walls

Jd. Unless otherwise noted, hips and valleys are
(1) 13/4"x11 1/4"Ivl's with framing anchors
both sides @ top bracing.

K. Unless otherwise noted, headers are as
follows:

Openings up to 5'in width: (2) 2x10's, 2
Jjacks/ 2 kings ea. jamb.

Openings up to 7'inwidth: (3) 2x10's, 2
Jjacks/2 kings ea. jamb.

L. &.C.shall use standard steel connectors for
PSL connections as per Trus-Joist
specifications. Provide connection shop
drawings to architect prior to installation.

M. Prior to start of framing: general
contractor shall verify all framing
requirements for mechanical equipment,
mechanical chases, plenums, cabinets and other
construction elements within this building not
specifically detailed in these construction
documents.

Exterior General Notes

A. The following openings in the building shall be

caulked or otherwise sealed to limit
infiltration:

1. Exterior joints around the window and
door frames.

2. Openings for electrical and plumbing.

3. All other penetrations of the building
envelope.

B. U.O.N. new windows and exterior patio
doors shall be Andersen 400 series with SDL
muntin patterns per elevations. Color: Black
exterior, Black interior. Operation per
Exterior Elevations. Interior hardware to be
Standard in Black finish - coordinate/verify

selection with owner. U.O.N. glazing to be LowE.

https://www.andersenwindows.com/windows-
and-doors/series/400-series/#low-e

C. Coor. window head heights with Exterior
Elevations.

D. UON.replacement and new siding to be as
follows:

Shakes: James Hardie straight edge panel,
beveled corners.

Coor. siding colors with owner.

E. U.ON. exterior trimis Boral 5/4

H. Roof finishes are as follows:

TruExterior, size per Exterior Elevations and
Wall Sections.
https://truexterior.com/product/trim/

F. Decking and Porch Materials:

Exposed "Drip-Through" Finish Decking:
Timbertech Pro Reserve, color per owner.
https://www.timbertech.com/products/
decking/

Note: At screen porch, install screen below
finish decking.

Screen System: Screentight FastTrack
Screening system mounted to field installed
poste.
https://www.screentight.com/screening-
systems/fast-track/

Porch ceilings: Boral Tru Exterior T¢&
edge and center bead, 4" exp.
https://truexterior.com/product/
beadboard/

G. Soffits are James Hardie non-vented,
smooth.

https://www. jameshardie.com/products/
hardiesoffit-panels
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Porch Roofs: Atas 12" exposure 1" seam
field lock metal roofing, or equiv.
https://www.atas.com/products/metal-
roofing-systems/standing-seam/ 1-field-
lok

Main Roof: Atas 12"exposure 1" seam
field lock metal roofing, or equiv.
https://www.atas.com/products/metal-
roofing-systems/standing-seam/ 1-field-
lok

Alternate: Provide Deduct Alternate for:

Timberline 50 year Architectural Asphalt
Shingles or equiv.
https://www.gaf.com/roofing-products/
residential-roofing-products/shingles/
timberline/architectural/timberline-hdz

Coor.roof colors with owner.

l. Gutters and downspouts:

Gutters to be seamless half-round aluminum

in white, 6" Install white aluminum
rectangular downspouts only at vertical
Boral corner trims. Coor. downspout
strategy with Architect.

302 Park Row, Flr 1st
Chestert CMD 21620
410 449 0466
johnhutcharch@gmail.com

ww.johnhutcharch.com

Note: Drawings are not authorized for Permit or Construction
unless affixed with a Professional Seal and Signature of the
Architect below. Drawings authorized for Construction must also
be stamped "Issued for Construction" above the Sheet Title
below. Drawings stamped "Preliminary" or "For Permit Only" are
not authorized for Construction.

Drawings and Specifications as instruments of
service are and shall remain the property of the
Architect. They are not to be used on extensions of
the project, or other projects, except by agreement
in writing and appropriate compensation to the
Architect.

The General Contractor is responsible for confirming
and correlating dimensions at the job site. The
Architect will not be responsible for construction
means, methods, techniques, sequences, or
procedures, or for safety precautions and programs
in connection with the project.
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General Demolition Notes

A. Remove partitions, walls, floor and roof
systems, and other associated construction
as indicated on demolition plans.

B. Terminate all electrical lines in walls and
ceilings in a safe and secure manner and in
accordance with all applicable local, state and
hational codes.

C. Secure and protect existing main electrical
panels during demolition.

D. Protect existing exposed foundation walls
from damage.

E. Secure all drains/soil line inlets with plumbing
caps and/or covers as required.

F. Securely store all removed lighting and
plumbing fixtures, furniture and equipment as
per owner's direction.

&. Remove all demolition debris from site in full
accordance with all applicable local, state and
hational codes and regulations. prevent in jury
to personnel and damage to ad joining
property. maintain any existing rights of way.

H. Protect all surfaces indicated to remain
(windows, doors, frames, walls etc.) from
damage during demolition.

l. Secure all hvac equipment, ductwork,
electrical equipment and cabling to remain.

4. Prior to demolition, &.C. to verify all
temporary shoring and bracing of all existing
construction to remain.

K. For all existing roof structures to remain:

demolish existing finish roofing material and
install new per proposed roof plan.

L. For all existing exterior walls to remain:
demolish existing finish siding material and

Framing General Notes

A. Unless otherwise noted, framing members
are #2 hem-fir. Floor joists and rafters as
follows:

2nhd Floor Joists Master Bedroom Suite:
2x12's @ 16" 0.c.

2nd Floor Joists Garage: 94 1/2"x 110
wood |-Joists @ 16" o.c.

Deck Joists: P.T.2x 109 @ 16" o0.c.

Typical building rafters: 2x10's @ 16" o.c.

install new per proposed plans and elevations.

M. On demolition drawings, construction

Typical porch rafters: #2 Doug-Fir 2x8's @
16" oc.

identified with dashed red lines is scheduled for

demolition. bring any discrepancies or
questions to the attention of the Architect.

I o
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B. Unless otherwise noted, dimensions are
shown to the outside of exterior bearing walls
( not to include sheathing) ¢ to the centerline
of framing members.

C. Building Rim Joists are LSL, typ.

D. Except where otherwise indicated, framing
members shown close to each other are snug
together.

E. Provide Simpson or equivalent joist
hangers where indicated/as necessary.

F. U.O.N. Subfloor is 23/32" Advantech,
485/24 span rating, glued and nailed to joists.

&. UON.roof sheathingto be 1/2" Advantech.

H. UON.Exterior walls are 2x6 studs e
16"0.c.w/ r-21 batt insulation. Wall sheathing
tobe 1/2" ZIP sheathing.

l. Where joists bear on perpendicular walls,
partitions and beams, provide blocking
between joists using same joist type. Provide
(2) joists directly below walls or partitions
above.

Demolish Existing Roof Assembly and Upper Walls

Jd. Unless otherwise noted, hips and valleys are
(1) 13/4"x11 1/4"Ivl's with framing anchors
both sides @ top bracing.

K. Unless otherwise noted, headers are as
follows:

Openings up to 5'in width: (2) 2x10's, 2
Jjacks/ 2 kings ea. jamb.

Openings up to 7'inwidth: (3) 2x10's, 2
Jjacks/2 kings ea. jamb.

L. &.C.shall use standard steel connectors for
PSL connections as per Trus-Joist
specifications. Provide connection shop
drawings to architect prior to installation.

M. Prior to start of framing: general
contractor shall verify all framing
requirements for mechanical equipment,
mechanical chases, plenums, cabinets and other
construction elements within this building not
specifically detailed in these construction
documents.
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Exterior General Notes

A. The following openings in the building shall be
caulked or otherwise sealed to limit
infiltration:

1. Exterior joints around the window and
door frames.

2. Openings for electrical and plumbing.

3. All other penetrations of the building
envelope.

B. U.O.N. new windows and exterior patio
doors shall be Andersen 400 series with SDL
muntin patterns per elevations. Color: Black
exterior, Black interior. Operation per
Exterior Elevations. Interior hardware to be
Standard in Black finish - coordinate/verify
selection with owner. U.O.N. glazing to be LowE.
https://www.andersenwindows.com/windows-
and-doors/series/400-series/#low-e

C. Coor. window head heights with Exterior
Elevations.

D. UON.replacement and new siding to be as
follows:

Shakes: James Hardie straight edge panel,
beveled corners.

Coor. siding colors with owner.

E. UON. exterior trimis Boral 5/4
TruExterior, size per Exterior Elevations and
Wall Sections.
https://truexterior.com/product/trim/

F. Decking and Porch Materials:

Exposed "Drip-Through" Finish Decking:
Timbertech Pro Reserve, color per owner.
https://www.timbertech.com/products/
decking/

Note: At screen porch, install screen below
finish decking.

Screen System: Screentight FastTrack
Screening system mounted to field installed
poste.
https://www.screentight.com/screening-
systems/fast-track/

Porch ceilings: Boral Tru Exterior T¢&
edge and center bead, 4" exp.
https://truexterior.com/product/
beadboard/

G. Soffits are James Hardie non-vented,
smooth.

https://www. jameshardie.com/products/
hardiesoffit-panels

H. Roof finishes are as follows:

Porch Roofs: Atas 12" exposure 1" seam
field lock metal roofing, or equiv.
https://www.atas.com/products/metal-
roofing-systems/standing-seam/ 1-field-
lok

Main Roof: Atas 12"exposure 1" seam
field lock metal roofing, or equiv.
https://www.atas.com/products/metal-
roofing-systems/standing-seam/ 1-field-
lok

Alternate: Provide Deduct Alternate for:
Timberline 50 year Architectural Asphalt
Shingles or equiv.
https://www.gaf.com/roofing-products/
residential-roofing-products/shingles/
timberline/architectural/timberline-hdz

Coor.roof colors with owner.
l. Gutters and downspouts:

Gutters to be seamless half-round aluminum
in white, " Install white aluminum
rectangular downspouts only at vertical
Boral corner trims. Coor. downspout
strategy with Architect.
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Note: Drawings are not authorized for Permit or Construction
unless affixed with a Professional Seal and Signature of the
Architect below. Drawings authorized for Construction must also
be stamped "Issued for Construction" above the Sheet Title
below. Drawings stamped "Preliminary" or "For Permit Only" are
not authorized for Construction.

Drawings and Specifications as instruments of
service are and shall remain the property of the
Architect. They are not to be used on extensions of
the project, or other projects, except by agreement
in writing and appropriate compensation to the
Architect.

The General Contractor is responsible for confirming
and correlating dimensions at the job site. The
Architect will not be responsible for construction
means, methods, techniques, sequences, or
procedures, or for safety precautions and programs
in connection with the project.
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Note: Full Size drawings are typically printed on 22x34
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is likely the drawings are printed using a 50%
reduction. Please verify scale of all drawings.
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Framing General Notes

A. Unless otherwise noted, framing members
are #2 hem-fir. Floor joists and rafters as
follows:

2nd Floor Joists Master Bedroom Suite:
2x12's @ 16" 0.c.

2nd Floor Joists Garage: 4 1/2"x 110
wood I-Jdoists @ 16" o.c.

Deck Jdoists: P.T.2x10's @ 16" o.Cc.
Typical building rafters: 2x10's @ 16" o.c.

Typical porch rafters: #2 Doug-Fir 2x8&'s @
16"o.c.

B. Unless otherwise noted, dimensions are
shown to the outside of exterior bearing walls
( not to include sheathing) ¢ to the centerline
of framing members.

C. Building Rim Joists are LSL, typ.

D. Except where otherwise indicated, framing
members shown close to each other are snug
together.

E. Provide Simpson or equivalent joist
hangers where indicated/as necessary.

F. UO.N. Subfloor is 23/32" Advantech,
48/24 span rating, glued and nailed to joists.

G. UON.roof sheathing to be 1/2" Advantech.

H. UON. Exterior walls are 2x6 studs @
16"0.c.w/ r-21 batt insulation. Wall sheathing
to be 1/2" ZIP sheathing.

I. Where joists bear on perpendicular walls,
partitions and beams, provide blocking
between joists using same joist type. Provide
(2) joists directly below walls or partitions
above.

Jd. Unless otherwise noted, hips and valleys are
(1) 13/74"x11 1/4"Ivl's with framing anchors
both sides @ top bracing.

K. Unless otherwise noted, headers are as
follows:

Openings up to 5'in width: (2) 2x10's, 2
Jacks/2 Kings ea. jamb.

Openings up to 7'in width: (3) 2x10's, 2
Jacks/2 Kings ea. jamb.

L. &.C.shall use standard steel connectors for
PSL connections as per Trus-Joist
specifications. Provide connection shop
drawings to architect prior to installation.

M. Prior to start of framing: general
contractor shall verify all framing
requirements for mechanical equipment,
mechanical chases, plenums, cabinets and other
construction elements within this building not
specifically detailed in these construction
documents.

General Demolition Notes

A. Remove partitions, walls, floor and roof
systems, and other associated construction
as indicated on demolition plans.

B. Terminate all electrical lines in walls and
ceilings in a safe and secure manner and in
accordance with all applicable local, state and
hational codes.

C. Secure and protect existing main electrical
panels during demolition.

D. Protect existing exposed foundation walls
from damage.

E. Secure all drains/soil line inlets with plumbing
caps and/or covers as required.

F. Securely store all removed lighting and
plumbing fixtures, furniture and equipment as
per owner's direction.

&. Remove all demolition debris from site in full
accordance with all applicable local, state and
hational codes and regulations. prevent injury
to personnel and damage to ad joining
property. maintain any existing rights of wauy.

H. Protect all surfaces indicated to remain
(windows, doors, frames, walls etc.) from
damage during demolition.

l. Secure all hvac equipment, ductwork,
electrical equipment and cabling to remain.

Jd. Prior to demolition, &.C. to verify all
temporary shoring and bracing of all existing
construction to remain.

K. For all existing roof structures to remain:
demolish existing finish roofing material and
install new per proposed roof plan.

L. For all existing exterior walls to remain:
demolish existing finish siding material and
install new per proposed plans and elevations.

M. On demolition drawings, construction
identified with dashed red lines is scheduled for
demolition. bring any discrepancies or
guestions to the attention of the Architect.

Demolish Existing Roof Assembly and Upper Walls
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Note: Drawings are not authorized for Permit or Construction
unless affixed with a Professional Seal and Signature of the
Architect below. Drawings authorized for Construction must also
be stamped "Issued for Construction" above the Sheet Title
below. Drawings stamped "Preliminary" or "For Permit Only" are
not authorized for Construction.

Professional Certification: | certify that these documents were
prepared or approved by me, and that | am a duly Licensed
Architect under the Laws of the State of Maryland, License
Number 18603, Expiration Date 6/14/2022.

Drawings and Specifications as instruments of
service are and shall remain the property of the
Architect. They are not to be used on extensions of
the project, or other projects, except by agreement
in writing and appropriate compensation to the
Architect.

The General Contractor is responsible for confirming
and correlating dimensions at the job site. The
Architect will not be responsible for construction
means, methods, techniques, sequences, or
procedures, or for safety precautions and programs
in connection with the project.
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Note: 3D Images are shown for reference only and
shall not be used for Actual Construction.

Note: Full Size drawings are typically printed on 22x34
or 24x36 paper. If printed on 11x17 or 13x19 paper, it
is likely the drawings are printed using a 50%
reduction. Please verify scale of all drawings.
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Note: Drawings are not authorized for Permit or Construction
unless affixed with a Professional Seal and Signature of the
Architect below. Drawings authorized for Construction must also
be stamped "Issued for Construction" above the Sheet Title
below. Drawings stamped "Preliminary" or "For Permit Only" are
not authorized for Construction.

Drawings and Specifications as instruments of
service are and shall remain the property of the
Architect. They are not to be used on extensions of
the project, or other projects, except by agreement
in writing and appropriate compensation to the
Architect.

The General Contractor is responsible for confirming
and correlating dimensions at the job site. The
Architect will not be responsible for construction
means, methods, techniques, sequences, or
procedures, or for safety precautions and programs
in connection with the project.
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Note: 3D Images are shown for reference only and
shall not be used for Actual Construction.

Note: Full Size drawings are typically printed on 22x34
or 24x36 paper. If printed on 11x17 or 13x19 paper, it
is likely the drawings are printed using a 50%
reduction. Please verify scale of all drawings.
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Note: Drawings are not authorized for Permit or Construction
unless affixed with a Professional Seal and Signature of the
Architect below. Drawings authorized for Construction must also
be stamped "Issued for Construction" above the Sheet Title
below. Drawings stamped "Preliminary" or "For Permit Only" are
not authorized for Construction.

Drawings and Specifications as instruments of
service are and shall remain the property of the
Architect. They are not to be used on extensions of
the project, or other projects, except by agreement
in writing and appropriate compensation to the
Architect.

The General Contractor is responsible for confirming
and correlating dimensions at the job site. The
Architect will not be responsible for construction
means, methods, techniques, sequences, or
procedures, or for safety precautions and programs
in connection with the project.
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Note: 3D Images are shown for reference only and
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Note: Full Size drawings are typically printed on 22x34
or 24x36 paper. If printed on 11x17 or 13x19 paper, it
is likely the drawings are printed using a 50%
reduction. Please verify scale of all drawings.
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Kent County Department of Planning, Housing, and Zoning

PRELIMINARY STAFF REPORT

TO: Kent County Planning, Housing, and Zoning

FROM: Mark Carper, Associate Planner

SUBJECT: 22-60, Anthony and Kimberly Stancato
Administrative Special Exception — Accessory structure in the front yard of a waterfront
parcel (Inground pool)
District 6, Map 26, Parcel 55

DATE: August 31, 2022

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

Anthony and Kimberly Stancato are requesting a Special Exception for an accessory structure in the front
yard of a waterfront parcel. The applicants are proposing to build a 1,575 square foot inground pool and
surrounding patio. The 3.32-acre property is located at 9846 Breezecroft Lane, in the Sixth Election District
and is zoned Critical Area Residential (CAR).

RELEVANT ISSUES
I.  Permitted and Accessory Uses
A. Applicable Law: Article V, Section 5.3 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance establishes
permitted principal uses and structures that may be permitted as special exceptions within the
Critical Area Residential District.

B. Staff and TAC Comments: The applicant is proposing to build an inground pool as an accessory
structure in the front yard of a waterfront parcel.

II. Special Exception — General Standards
A. Applicable Law: Article VII, Section 2 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance establishes the
Special Exception standards and requires the Planning Director to make findings on the following
where appropriate:

1. The nature of the proposed site, including its size and shape and the proposed size, shape,
and arrangement of structures;
2. Traffic Patterns;

3. Nature of surrounding area;

4. Proximity of dwellings, houses of worship, schools, public structures, and other places of
public gathering;

5. The impact of the development or project on community facilities and services;

o

Preservation of cultural and historic landmarks, significant natural features and trees;

7. Probable effect of noise, vibration, smoke and particulate matter, toxic matter, odor, fire or
explosion hazards, or glare upon surrounding properties;

8.  The purpose and intent of this Ordinance as set forth in Article II;

9. Design, environmental, and other standards of this Ordinance as set forth in Article V;

10. The most appropriate use of land and structure;

11.  Conservation of property values;

12.  The proposed development’s impact on water quality;

13. Impact on fish, wildlife and plant habitat;



14. Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan, Land Use Ordinance, and where applicable the
Village Master Plan;

15. Consistency with the Critical Area Program; and

16. Compatibility with existing and planned land use as described in the Comprehensive Plan,
Land Use Ordinance, and where applicable the Village Master Plan.

B. Staff and TAC Comments

=  MDOT SHA has reviewed this application and has no issues or concerns with County approval.

* The Health Department has commented that the pool will not be located in the septic reserve
area (SRA) and that any future building permits will require a designated SRA location on the
site plan.

» The proposal is compatible with existing land use and will not have adverse impact on traffic
patterns or increase noise and nuisance to surrounding properties.

= The site plan includes a lot coverage analysis, and the proposed project will not exceed the
allowable 15% of lot coverage within the Critical Area Residential District.

= The site plan includes a Buffer Enhancement Plan, and the proposed plantings will meet the
minimum required square footage to offset the increased lot coverage.

= The Comprehensive Plan is neutral on this application. The request is consistent with the
Critical Area Law. The proposed development is a reasonable use of the property.

II1. Density, Height, Width, Bulk, and Fence Requirements
A. Applicable Law: Artticle V, Section 2.5 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance establishes the
density, height, width, bulk, and fence requirements for the Critical Area Residential District.

Minimum yard
Front 50 feet
Side 15 feet
Rear 30 feet
Waterfront Minimum  100-foot buffer
Shoreline cliff 1.5 x cliff height + 20 feet

B. Staff and TAC Comments: Site plans include distances to all property boundaries and are compliant
with minimum setback requirements. Locations of the well and septic tank are shown and are
distanced from the proposed structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of a Special Exception for the construction of an inground pool with the
following conditions:

1. An automatic pool cover or fence will be required for the building permit.
2. That the special exception hereby granted would lapse after one year if no substantial
construction in accordance with the plans herein presented were to occur.

22-60, Anthony and Kimberly Stancato: Special Exception - 2









Peter H. Bourne, P.E.
227 N. Kent Street
Chestertown, Maryland 21620

peterhbournepe@gmail.com
(410) 490-1838

Mr. Mark Carper

Associate Planner

Kent County Planning & Zoning
Chestertown, Maryland 21620

Re: Stancato - 9843 Breezecroft Lane
Dear Mr. Carper,

Please allow this to serve as a narrative of the criteria in accordance with Article VII, Section 2, 1 to 16
that should enable the granting of the administrative special exception for the Stancato Pool in their
front (waterfront) yard at 9843 Breezecroft Lane:

1. The Stancato Property consists of 3.32 acres of waterfront property. The Stancato’s have a single-
family home with a deck that faces the body of water known as Fairlee Creek. The property is
forested on its waterfront boundary and recently had a stone revetment installed to preserve the
waterfront and eliminate erosion into Fairlee Creek. The Stancato’s propose to install a pool that will
cover less than 1600 square feet in area. (45’ x 35’).

2. There will be no effect on traffic patterns due to the proposed pool. The pool will be used by the
owners of the house, the Stancato Family.

3. The Stancato Property is bordered by single family waterfront homes to the west and east. To the
south across Breezecroft lane is farmland while the north is bordered by Fairlee Creek which flows into
the Chesapeake Bay.

4. The proposed pool is 30 feet east of the Bollentino Property line and 211 feet east of the Bollentino
dwelling. The proposed pool is Thomas Property to the east 187 feet west of the Thomas Property line
and’ 232 feet west of the Thomas dwelling. The proposed location of the private pool will not be in
proximity to any houses of worship, schools, public structures, or other places of public gathering.

5. The construction of the pool will have no impact on community facilities and services

6. The proposed pool will not affect any historic landmarks, significant features and/or trees. The pool
will actually trigger the planting of more trees in the Critical Area Buffer which will enhance the buffer as
well as the waterfront.

7. There will be no effect on the neighboring properties from the proposed pool as there will be no new
or greater amount of noise, vibration, smoke and particulate matter, toxic matter, odor, fire or
explosion hazards, or glare


mailto:peterhbournepe@gmail.com

8. In accordance with Article Il of the Kent County, MD Land Use Ordinance, the proposed pool is
consistent with the Kent County Comprehensive Plan and its purpose to promote the health, safety,
general welfare, and prosperity of the present and future inhabitants of Kent County, Maryland.

9. In accordance with Article V, the proposed pool’s location and design minimizes adverse impacts to
non-tidal or tidal wetlands, estuaries, the Chesapeake Bay, tributary streams, and the natural course and
riparian habitat of these streams, habitat protection areas, or other significant habitat identified by the
Department of Planning and Zoning.

10. The proposed pool is an appropriate use of the land as a single-family home on waterfront property.
11. The proposed pool will not diminish property values.

12. The proposed pool will also trigger the enhancement of the Critical Area Buffer which will result in
improvement of water quality of the area.

13. The proposed pool will also trigger the enhancement of the Critical Area Buffer which will result in a
positive effect on fish, wildlife, and plant habitat.

14. The proposed pool is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan

15. The construction and use of the proposed pool will cause more installation of more plantings and
enhancement of the Critical Area and is consistent with the Critical Area Program.

16. The proposed pool is compatible with existing and planned land use as described in the
Comprehensive Plan and the Land Use Ordinance.

| respectfully request that this application for Administrative Special Exception be granted.
Thank you,

Peter H. Bourne, P.E.
peterhbournepe@gmail.com
(410) 490-1838
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Kent County Department of Planning, Housing, and Zoning

PRELIMINARY STAFF REPORT

TO: Kent County Planning, Housing, and Zoning

FROM: Mark Carper, Associate Planner

SUBJECT: 22-61, Carol Politi and Robert Wassmann
Administrative Special Exception — Accessory structure in the front yard of a waterfront
parcel (Inground pool)
District 5, Map 45, Parcel 49, Lot 1

DATE: August 31, 2022

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

Carol Politi and Robert Wassmann are requesting a Special Exception for an accessory structure in the
front yard of a waterfront parcel. The applicants are proposing to remove an existing pool and decking
and then install a replacement pool and associated decking. The 19.95-acre property is located at 6778
Burris Road, in the Fifth Election District and is zoned Resource Conservation District (RCD).

RELEVANT ISSUES
I.  Permitted and Accessory Uses
A. Applicable Law: Article V, Section 2.3 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance establishes
permitted principal uses and structures that may be permitted as special exceptions within the
Resource Conservation District.

B. Staff and TAC Comments: The applicant is proposing to build an inground pool as an accessory
structure in the front yard of a waterfront parcel.

II. Special Exception — General Standards
A. Applicable Law: Article VII, Section 2 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance establishes the
Special Exception standards and requires the Planning Director to make findings on the following
where appropriate:

1. The nature of the proposed site, including its size and shape and the proposed size, shape,
and arrangement of structures;
2. Traffic Patterns;

3. Nature of surrounding area;

4. Proximity of dwellings, houses of worship, schools, public structures, and other places of
public gathering;

5. The impact of the development or project on community facilities and services;

o

Preservation of cultural and historic landmarks, significant natural features and trees;

7. Probable effect of noise, vibration, smoke and particulate matter, toxic matter, odor, fire or
explosion hazards, or glare upon surrounding properties;

8.  The purpose and intent of this Ordinance as set forth in Article II;

9. Design, environmental, and other standards of this Ordinance as set forth in Article V;

10. The most appropriate use of land and structure;

11.  Conservation of property values;

12.  The proposed development’s impact on water quality;

13. Impact on fish, wildlife and plant habitat;



14. Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan, Land Use Ordinance, and where applicable the
Village Master Plan;

15. Consistency with the Critical Area Program; and

16. Compatibility with existing and planned land use as described in the Comprehensive Plan,

Land Use Ordinance, and where applicable the Village Master Plan.

B. Staff and TAC Comments

MDOT SHA and the Department of Public Works have reviewed this application and have no
issues or concerns with County approval.

The Health Department has commented that location of the drain fields on the property must
be identified and that it must be verified that the septic reserve area (SRA) is not impacted.
The proposal is compatible with existing land use and will not have adverse impact on traffic
patterns or increase noise and nuisance to surrounding properties.

The site plan includes a lot coverage analysis, and the proposed project will not exceed the
allowable 15% of lot coverage within the Resource Conservation District.

The site plan includes a Buffer Enhancement Plan, and the proposed plantings will meet the
minimum required square footage to offset the increased lot coverage.

The site plan includes a Critical Area Forest Clearing Plan to mitigate for the removal of
vegetation outside of the buffer.

The Comprehensive Plan is neutral on this application. The request is consistent with the
Critical Area Law. The proposed development is a reasonable use of the property.

III. Density, Height, Width, Bulk, and Fence Requirements
A. Applicable Law: Article V, Section 2.5 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance establishes the

density, height, width, bulk, and fence requirements for the Resource Conservation District.

Minimum yard

Front 50 feet
Side 15 feet
Rear 30 feet
Shoreline cliff 1.5 x cliff height + 20 feet

Waterfront Minimum  100-foot buffer

B. Staff and TAC Comments: Site plans include distances to all property boundaries and are compliant
with minimum setback requirements.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of a Special Exception for the construction of an inground pool with the
following conditions:

1.
2.

3.

An automatic pool cover or fence will be required for the building permit.

Drain fields on the property are identified and it is verified that the septic reserve area (SRA) is
not impacted.

That the special exception hereby granted would lapse after one year if no substantial
construction in accordance with the plans herein presented were to occur.

22-61, Carol Politi and Robert Wassmann: Special Exception - 2



ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING APPLICATION

Kent County Department of Planning, Housing and Zoning
Kent County Government Center
400 High Street » Chestertown, MD 21620
410-778-7475 (phone) » 410-810-2932 (fax)

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF: Case Number: For Office Use Only:
(Name, Adleess and Telephone Number of Applicant) Date Filed: ’
Carol Politi & Robert Wassmann Filed by:
6778 Burris Road Applicant:___
Date of Hearing:
Rock Hall, MD 21661 Parties Notified:

. Notice in Paper:
Email carol.bethesda@gmail.com| Property Posted:

TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, HOUSING AND ZONING: In accordance with Article VI
Section___7 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance, as amended, request is hereby made for an
Administrative Hearing for:

Variance X___ Special Exception Determination of Nonconforming Use

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY INVOLVED:
118

Located on: (Name of Road, etc,)__ Burris Road

Inthe 5 Election District of Kent County.

Size of lot or parcel of Land:_19.959 Acres
Map: 45 Parcel: 49 Lot #: 1 Deed Reft  01137/00141

List buﬂdings a_]ready on property; Main House, Garage, Barn #1, Barn #2, Shed

Subdivision name and address, if applicable: L\TTLE NEC{»—/« EACM

PRESENT ZONING OF PROPERTY:__RCD

DESCRIPTION OF RELIEF REQUESTED: (List here in detail what you wish to do with property that requires
the Appeal Hearing.) Construct a 25’ x 50’ In-ground Swimming Pool,

Pool Paving, and Retaining Wall in

the Front (Waterside) Yard

Present owner of property:__Carol Politi & Robert Wassmann Telephone: >ol-2% 2.5%7] 4’

If Applicant is not owner, please indicate your interest in this property: Landscape Architect

Has property involved ever been subject to a previous application? o~ VI\L\"'I\L@ w t\L

If so, please give Application Number and Date:

Revised — 04/08/09
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I:‘ Client Review

|:| Bid
. Permit

|:| Construction

I:‘ Revision

|:| Coordination

These drawings and specifications and the
ideas represented thereby are and shall
remain the property of the Landscape
Architect. No part thereof shall be copied
or used in connection with any work or
project or by any other person for any
purpose other than for the specific project
for which they have been prepared and
developed without the written consent of
the Landscape Architect.
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Buffer Management Plan Legend

(/87::1 2" Cal. Canopy Tree

1" Cal. Canopy Tree

e, Planting Cluster Type 1
‘@®*"J (1) 1" canopy tree
-7 (3) 1gal. shrubs

Planting Cluster Type 2
&¥8d (2) 1" understory trees
(3) 1 gal. shrubs
® 1 gal. Shrubs

& Perennials
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Pre-development Lot Coverage - Politi-Wassmann Residence Critical Area Forest Clearing Calculations Critical Area Forest Clearing Mitigation Planting
Total Land Area (SF) 869,414 SF Total Land Area (SF) 869,414 SF Key | Qty |Botanical / Common Names Size Root
Zoning Classifications RCD Removal Calculations Canopy Trees
Allowed Lot Coverage (15%) 130.412 SF Live Tree Canopy, to be removed (mitigation per SF) Outside Buffer 3271 SF QP 1 |Quercus phellos / Willow Oak 2" cal B&B
Area Description ’ Total Mitigation TOTAL|  3271SF QP 1__|Quercus phellos / Willow Oak 1" cal B&B
Ex. Main House. to remain 4 484 SF QC 4 |Quercus coccinea / Scarlet Oak 1" cal B&B
Ex. Garage, to remain 927 SF Proposed Mitigation Plantings 6| Total Canopy Trees
Ex. Barns, to remain 3,527 SF Planting Cluster 1 (1-1" cal. tree + 3 shrubs) 5 @|300 SF per cluster 1500 SF Understory Trees
Ex. Shed, to remain 330 SF Planting Cluster 2 (2-1" Undrstry tree + 3 shrubs) 4 @|350 SF per cluster 1400 SF CF 5 |Cornus florida / Dogwood 1" cal B&B
Ex. Driveway, to remain 6,519 SF 2" Canopy Trees 1 @] 200 SF per new tree 200 SF MV 3 |Magnolia virginiana / Sweetbay Magnolia 1" cal B&B
Ex. Driveway, to be removed 838 SF 1 gal. Shrubs (max. 30%) 3 @|50 SF per shrub 150 SF 8| Total UnderstoryTrees
Ex. Walkways, to remain 192 SF 1 gt. Peren. (max. 10%) 11 @|2 SF per plant 22 SF Shrubs
Ex. Walkways, to be removed 1,416 SF Total Forest Clearing Mitigation Plantings (SF) 3272 SF CA 12 |Clethra alnifolia / Summersweet 36" Ht. cont
Ex. Pool, to be removed 718 SF WB 7 |llex verticillata / Winterberry 36" Ht. cont
Ex. Pool Deck, to be removed 913 SF Total 2" Trees 1 \Y% 11 |ltea virginica / Virginia Sweetspire 36" Ht. cont
Total Lot Coverage _ 19,863 SF Total 1" Canopy Trees 5 30| Total Shrubs
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These drawings and specifications and the
ideas represented thereby are and shall
remain the property of the Landscape
Architect. No part thereof shall be copied
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purpose other than for the specific project
for which they have been prepared and
developed without the written consent of
the Landscape Architect.
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NOTE: Lot coverage
calculations include proposed
swimming pool AND all future
proposed paving areas

Property Information:
6778 Burris Road

Rock Hall, MD 21661

Map 45 Grid 3E Parcel 49
19.959 Acres

NOTE: ANY UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
SHOWN ON THE DRAWING ARE

APPROXIMATE. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY
OF ANY CONTRACTOR DOING EXCAVATION

WORK TO HAVE THE UTILITIES LOCATED
AT THEIR EXPENSE AND TO REPAIR ANY
DAMAGE CAUSED BY THEIR WORK

Pre-development Lot Coverage - Politi-Wassmann Residence
Total Land Area (SF) 869,414 SF
Zoning Classifications RCD
Allowed Lot Coverage (15%) 130,412 SF
Area Description

Ex. Main House, to remain 4,484 SF

Ex. Garage, to remain 927 SF

Ex. Barns, to remain 3,527 SF

Ex. Shed, to remain 330 SF

Ex. Driveway, to remain 6,519 SF

Ex. Driveway, to be removed 838 SF

Ex. Walkways, to remain 192 SF

Ex. Walkways, to be removed 1,416 SF

Ex. Pool, to be removed 718 SF

Ex. Pool Deck, to be removed 913 SF
Total Lot Coverage 19,863 SF
Post-Development Lot Coverage - Politi-Wassmann Residence
Total Land Area (SF) 869,414 SF
Zoning Classifications RCD
Allowed Lot Coverage (15%) 130,412 SF
Pre-Development Lot Coverage 19,863 SF
Area Description

Ex. Main House, to remain 4,484 SF
Ex. Garage, to remain 927 SF
Ex. Barns, to remain 3,527 SF
Ex. Shed, to remain 330 SF
Ex. Driveway, to remain 6,519 SF
Ex. Walkways, to remain 192 SF
Proposed Pool 1,405 SF
Proposed Pool Deck 1,420 SF
Proposed Walkways and Steppers 1,432 SF
Proposed Patios 954 SF
Proposed Driveway 879 SF
Total Lot Coverage 22,069 SF
Lot Coverage Change + 2,206 SF

(7
48" tall Fence
627 LF W

Limit of Disturbance: 4,411 SF

Silt Fence: 140 LF

)

SF

Brick Pool Deck

1,420 SF L2 1

9

25' x 50" Pool 2.0

Ex. Addition

Ex. Main House

Lawn

Ex. Garage

- e o

\

u-”’-

\__1

)

L2.1

@

Retaining Wall @ Pool

80 LF

Retaining Wall
16 LF

Ex. Barn

Ex. Garage
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These drawings and specifications and the
ideas represented thereby are and shall
remain the property of the Landscape
Architect. No part thereof shall be copied
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project or by any other person for any
purpose other than for the specific project
for which they have been prepared and
developed without the written consent of
the Landscape Architect.
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Pre-development Lot Coverage - Politi-Wassmann Residence
Total Land Area (SF) 869,414 SF
Zoning Classifications RCD
Allowed Lot Coverage (15%) 130,412 SF
Area Description

Ex. Main House, to remain 4,484 SF

Ex. Garage, to remain 927 SF

Ex. Barns, to remain 3,527 SF

Ex. Shed, to remain 330 SF

Ex. Driveway, to remain 6,519 SF

Ex. Driveway, to be removed 838 SF

Ex. Walkways, to remain 192 SF

Ex. Walkways, to be removed 1,416 SF

Ex. Pool, to be removed 718 SF

Ex. Pool Deck, to be removed 913 SF
Total Lot Coverage 19,863 SF
Post-Development Lot Coverage - Politi-Wassmann Residence
Total Land Area (SF) 869,414 SF
Zoning Classifications RCD
Allowed Lot Coverage (15%) 130,412 SF
Pre-Development Lot Coverage 19,863 SF
Area Description

Ex. Main House, to remain 4,484 SF
Ex. Garage, to remain 927 SF
Ex. Barns, to remain 3,527 SF
Ex. Shed, to remain 330 SF
Ex. Driveway, to remain 6,519 SF
Ex. Walkways, to remain 192 SF
Proposed Pool 1,405 SF
Proposed Pool Deck 1,420 SF
Proposed Walkways and Steppers 1,432 SF
Proposed Patios 954 SF
Proposed Driveway 879 SF
Total Lot Coverage 22,069 SF
Lot Coverage Change + 2,206 SF
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Critical Area Buffer Establishment Calculations

Pre-Development Lot Coverage 19,863 SF
Post-Development Lot Coverage 22,069 SF
Lot Coverage Increase to be Mitigated 2,206 SF
Proposed Mitigation Plantings Inside Buffer
Planting Cluster 1 (1-1" cal. tree + 3 shrubs) 3 @| 300 SF per cluster 900 SF
Planting Cluster 2 (2-1" Undrstry tree + 3 shrubs) 3 @|350 SF per cluster 1050 SF
2" Trees 1 @|200 SF per new tree (2" Cal.) 200 SF
1 gal. Shrubs (max. 30%) 1 @|50 SF per shrub 50 SF
1 qt. Peren. (max. 10%) 3 @|2 SF per plant 6 SF
Total Non-Buffer Mitigation Plantings (SF) 2,206 SF
Total 2" Trees 1
Total 1" Canopy Trees 3
Total 1" UnderstoryTrees 6
Total 1 gal. shrubs 19
Total 1 qt. Perennials 3
Critical Area Buffer Establishment Planting
Key ‘ Qty |Botanical / Common Names Size Root
Canopy Trees
PT 1 |Pinus taeda / Loblolly Pine 2" cal. | B&B
QP 3 |Quercus phellos / Willow Oak 1" cal B&B

4| Total Canopy Trees
Understory Trees
CF 3 |Cornus florida / Dogwood 1" cal B&B
MV 3 |Magnolia virginiana / Sweetbay Magnolia [1" cal B&B

6| Total UnderstoryTrees
Shrubs
CA 7 | Clethra alnifolia / Summersweet 36" Ht. | cont
WB 6 |llex verticillata / Winterberry 36" Ht. | cont
\Y 6 |ltea virginica / Virginia Sweetspire 36" Ht. | cont

19| Total Shrubs

Perennials
PV \ 3 |Panicum virgatum / Switchgrass 1 gal cont
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Buffer Management Plan Legend

2" Cal. Canopy Tree

1" Cal. Canopy Tree

Planting Cluster Type 1
(1) 1" canopy tree
(3) 1 gal. shrubs

Planting Cluster Type 2
(2) 1" understory trees
(3) 1 gal. shrubs

1 gal. Shrubs

Perennials

(1) Dogwood /

Mitigation Planting Description
Total Buffer Mitigation Required: 3,512 SF

Total Non-Buffer Mitigation Required: 3,271 SF

BUFFER MANAGEMENT PLAN APPROVAL

This minor buffer management plan has been reviewed and approved for
consistency with the local critical area prrogram and the provisions of
COMAR 27.01.09.01-1-7

Staff Name Title Date

INSPECTION AGREEMENT

Ms. Carol Politi and Mr. Robert Wassmann, The owners of the subject property,
shown hereon do hereby grant permission to the approving authority to inspect
the plantings at appropriate times at the address provided below:

6778 Burris Road

Rock Hall, MD 21661

Tax Map 45 - Grid 3E - Parcel 49

SOUTH
FORK
STUDIO

INC.
10810 CLIFF ROAD
CHESTERTOWN, MD 21620
410 778 1098
www.southforkstudio.com

Owner Date

Mitigation Planting to be located within Buffer: 3,512 SF
Mitigation Planting to be located outside Buffer: 3,271 SF
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Expansion Joint

4" Ledge for concrete paving slab
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#3 (3/8") steel rebar 12"
o.c. horizontal

#3 (3/8") steel rebar set vertically:
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6" thick 4,500 p.s.i.
Shotcrete walls and floor
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Pool or Building
Paving

1/2" Expansion joint. 1/2" closed cell foam
expansion material with 1/2" top tear strip.
Sealed with polymeric sand by Gator Maxx.
Color TBD to match mortar joints.
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material before applying sealant.
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Modular Brick Pavers. See

3/8" mortar joints. Mortar color and
joint style to be specified

plan for pattern

4" thick concrete sub-slab w/ fiber

Pool Deck Beyond

14" x 48" x 2" Bluestone Cap
qrom 4" Solid CMU
L—J Brick Veneer

-
d

I 3,000 psi
concrete footing
Undisturbed subgrade

12" x 48" x 2" Bluestone Coping
Brick Pool Deck

CMU Ledge for Slab

14" x 48" x 2" Bluestone Cap

CMU
Brick Veneer

#4 bars @ 32" o.c. Grout Cells @
reinforcing with matching dowels

1/2" PVC for Weep holes @ 5'-0" o.c. Leave
vertical mortar joint open for drainage

Backfill with #57 Stone and NONwoven geotextile fabric
Corrugated or wire brick tie. Space 18" vert. and 32" horiz.
4" perf. PVC pipe, extend to daylight

%bm dowel 12" hor. x 16" vert. @ 32" o.c.
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Department of Planning, Housing, and Zoning

To: Mark Carper, Associate Planner, Planning Director’s Desighee
From: Carla Gerber, Deputy Director

Date: September 6, 2022

Subject: #22-58 — Joseph and Mavis Jones

Administrative Special Exception — Accessory Storage Structure

Preliminary Staff Report

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

Mr. and Mrs. Jones are requesting an administrative special exception in order to construct an accessory
building with a median height of 19 feet 1 inch on a parcel less than 5 acres. The structure exceeds the 17-
foot height limit, thereby requiring a special exception. The additional height is desired to allow for a 14-
foot garage door as the building will be used to store an RV travel trailer. The 2.09-acre property is located
on 22354 Goose Hollow Drive in the Sixth Election District and is zoned AZD.

RELEVANT ISSUES
I.  Permitted and Accessory Uses
A. Applicable Law: Article V, Section 1.3 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance establishes principal
uses and structures that may be permitted as special exceptions within the Rural Residential
District.

B. Staff and TAC Comments: The applicant is proposing to construct a 30-foot x 40-foot accessory
building with a median height of 19 feet and overall height of 21 feet. Accessory structures with
a median height over 17 feet on a parcel less than 5 acres require an administrative special
exception.

Il. Special Exception — General Standards
A. Applicable Law: Article VII, Section 2 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance establishes the
Special Exception standards and requires the Planning Director to make findings on the following
where appropriate:
1. The nature of the proposed site, including its size and shape and the proposed size, shape,
and arrangement of structures;

2. Traffic Patterns;

Nature of surrounding area;

4. Proximity of dwellings, houses of worship, schools, public structures, and other places of

public gathering;

5. The impact of the development or project on community facilities and services;

6. Preservation of cultural and historic landmarks, significant natural features and trees;

7. Probable effect of noise, vibration, smoke and particulate matter, toxic matter, odor, fire or

explosion hazards, or glare upon surrounding properties;

8. The purpose and intent of this Ordinance as set forth in Article Il;

9. Design, environmental, and other standards of this Ordinance as set forth in Article V;

10. The most appropriate use of land and structure;

11. Conservation of property values;

12. The proposed development’s impact on water quality;

13. Impact on fish, wildlife and plant habitat;

w
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14,

15.
16.

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan, Land Use Ordinance, and where applicable the
Village Master Plan;

Consistency with the Critical Area Program; and

Compatibility with existing and planned land use as described in the Comprehensive Plan,
Land Use Ordinance, and where applicable the Village Master Plan.

B. Staff and TAC Comments:

The proposed accessory building will be located in the rear yard. It will be over 200 feet
from the front property line.

There is a 1 story dwelling already on the property.

Screening along the western property line has already been established.

Per the Health Department, the placement of the building cannot interfere with the
existing drain fields or septic reserve area (SRA).

The surrounding area is characterized by single family dwellings on similarly sized lots.
Other homes in the neighborhood have large accessory buildings.

The Comprehensive Plan does not address this matter.

The proposal is consistent with the intent of the Ordinance.

Property values should not be negatively impacted by the proposed structure as it is
keeping with the common use of a residential property.

No mapped sensitive species are within this location.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of a special exception to construct an accessory building with median height
of 19 feet 1 inch. Recommended conditions include:

1.

2.

Jones, #22-58

Providing an updated setbacks on the site plan in accordance with Health Department
comments.

That the special exception hereby granted would lapse after one year if no substantial
construction in accordance with the plans herein presented were to occur.
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Department of Planning, Housing, and Zoning

To: Mark Carper, Associate Planner, Planning Director’s Desighee
From: Carla Gerber, Deputy Director

Date: September 6, 2022

Subject: #22-59 - Jeff and Beth Kern

Administrative Special Exception — Accessory Storage Structure

Preliminary Staff Report

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

Jeff and Beth Kern are requesting an administrative variance of 7.3 feet and 1.4 feet from the required
15-foot side yard setbacks so as to replace an existing structure in almost the same footprint. The 9,259
square foot property is located at 13840 Turners Point Road in the Second Election District and is zoned
Critical Area Residential (CAR).

RELEVANT ISSUES
I. Permitted and Accessory Uses
A. Applicable Law: Article V, Section 5.2 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance establishes
permitted principal uses and structures within the Critical Area Residential District.

B. Staff and TAC Comments: The applicant is proposing to replace a single-family dwelling.

Il. Density, Height, Width, Bulk, and Fence Requirements
A. Applicable Law: Article V, Section 5.5 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance establishes the
density, height, width, bulk, and fence requirements for the Critical Area Residential District.

Minimum Lot Size ¥ acre
Minimum Lot Width 75 feet
Minimum Yard

Front 50 feet
Side 15 feet
Rear 30 feet

B. Staff and TAC Comments: The existing home was constructed prior to the current bulk standards
and currently encroaches into the required side yard setbacks. The right side is currently 7.7 feet
from the property line and the left side is 13.6 feet. The owners wish to demolish and rebuild the
house. The property is buffer modified, and the new house will not encroach further into the
buffer than the existing dwelling. A small addition will be located toward the rear and a bay
window on the front will be squared off resulting in an expansion of 332 square feet. The lot is
only 50 feet wide, leaving only 20 feet of buildable width. The location of holding tanks also limit
how narrow the house can be built.

Ill. Variance

A. Applicable Law: Article IX Section 2.1 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance authorizes the
Planning Director, or the Planning Director’s designee, to grant variances from the yard (front,
side, or rear) requirements in an amount that does not exceed 50% of the required yard for the
applicable zoning district so as to relieve practical difficulties or other injustices arising out of the
strict application of the provision of the Ordinance.

Kern, #22-59 Page | 1



Such granting of a variance shall comply, as nearly as possible, in every respect to the spirit, intent, and
purpose of this Ordinance; it being the purpose of this provision to authorize the granting of variation only
for reasons of demonstrable practical difficulties as distinguished from variations sought for purposes or
reasons of convenience, profit, or caprice.

In order to grant a variance, the Planning Director, or the Planning Director’s designee, must find all the

following:

That the variance will not cause a substantial detriment to adjacent or neighboring
property.
That the variance will not change the character of the neighborhood or district.
That the variance is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the general intent of this
Ordinance.
That the practical difficulty or other injustice was caused by the following:
i.  Some unusual characteristic of size or shape of the property.
ii. Extraordinary topographical or other condition of the property.
iii.  The use or development of property immediately adjacent to the property, except
that this criterion shall not apply in the Critical Area.

That the practical difficulty or other injustice was not caused by the applicants’ own
actions.

In considering an application for a variance, the Planning Director, or the Planning
Director’s designee, shall consider the reasonable use of the entire parcel or lot for which
the variance is requested.

In considering an application for a variance, the Planning Director, or the Planning
Director’s designee, shall presume that the specific development activity in the Critical
Area that is subject to the application and for which a variance is required does not
conform with the general purpose and intent of this Ordinance and the Critical Area Law.
The Planning Director, or the Planning Director’s designee, may consider the cause of the
variance request and if the variance request is the result of actions by the applicant,
including the commencement of development activity before an application for a variance
has been filed.

B. Staff and TAC Comments:

The Health Department has approved the location of the new holding tanks and well.
The variance will not cause a substantial detriment to adjacent or neighboring properties.
The practical difficulty is caused by narrowness of the property which predates current
regulations, as well as the locations of septic and well.

There will be a net reduction of 90 square feet of lot coverage.

The Comprehensive Plan is neutral on this application. The request is consistent with the
Critical Area Law. The proposed development is a reasonable use of the property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of side yard setback variances of 7.3 feet and 1.4 feet to allow construction
of a replacement dwelling. Recommended conditions include:

1. Mitigation equal to 3 times the footprint of the expansion be planted within the buffer. Based on
the plans presented, 996 square feet of mitigation is required.

2. That the special exception hereby granted would lapse after one year if no substantial
construction in accordance with the plans herein presented were to occur.

Kern, #22-59

Page | 2



ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING APPLICATION

Kent County Department of Planning, Housing, and Zoning
Kent County Government Center
400 High Street * Chestertown, MD 21620
410-778-7423 (phone) * 410-810-2932 (fax)

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF: Case Nummber For Office Use Only:
(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Applicant) Date Filed:
JEESC Pend HTH KLeawd Filed by:
12 BUD TURMERS Po\WT 2OpD Applicant.__
Date of Hearing:
= \ M Parties Notified:
. Notice in Paper:
Email: T\ 0,525 82160 eypa. Com Property Posted:

Please provide the email of the one person who will be responsible for responding to comments. Only this
person will be contacted by staff and will be the person responsible for forwarding the comments or requests for
additional information to any other interested parties. EMAIL:

TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, HOUSING AND ZONING: In accordance with Article
Section of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance, as amended, request is hereby made for an

Administrative Hearing for:
Variance X, Special Exception Determination of Nonconforming Use

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY INVOLVED:

Located on: (Name of Road, etc.)]5IY0 TOorAlERE Po (v IT (?/OV*DI. KerovroYuiL b _MD

Inthe 20  Election District of Kent County.

Size of lot or parcel of Land:__ 4. 259 & ¢
Map: ook Parcel: (D13 Lot #: DeedRef: MLM 5 L\S/SZB
7/

List buildings already on property: ( )) B S (_ l) SHeO (Romy PropXed TO Rt Den ouSMGD}

Subdivision name and address, if applicable:

PRESENT ZONING OF PROPERTY:__ CITILAL PREL (ZEAD oAl

DESCRIPTION OF RELIEF REQUESTED: (List here in detail what you wish to do with property that requires
the Appeal Hearing.) EAETalL, e 1S po 1 AcuA ~—O/u.) IDD‘ ZOFFER rrsd FoorDaATonD
1S ERLIMDLL rod AoDT REMS MM ZEPLARDALE , LA 1S PROPIED To BT ToRW OoOw
W e codtro /oM. |roSTLED 1l SAAE FooTPUST ph, EXST. Te NEW cpbind 1S

Propaled To APl some AODISIOOAL. ST fou\-s\ox, GOFPe@B LOMPRSLED TO EASTI -,
A HEO SIPGLE CL e (€ 1S prwpus&:o ovR\OEe TWE %oé‘F&'Z, THE Sash O LT 1D

Present owner of property:_Vepe Arop ZeTd oiznd Telephone:__ 510, YOS . 4S 3‘4’

A.o'oc,or-\‘:ow‘wq > S12E¢, “>/ ErESYT S\DE YPD SETROULS To CASI &I, OF 4. 7 A0d
5. fa -1-\.\6 @EPLP«(&MSH\’ c,pdbxo 1S PROPAISECD > MRIDTACA) THE EXETIO6r SIDE AN SETBDoeeS
2.6', AND ~OT ANE ZEDVESTOK AR ADMID. U Ai MOLE, S SO,

oF z >
Revksed - 061773021



If Applicant is not owner, please indicate your interest in this property: ﬁ oD . Fotedso)
NzOMTECT v BRalEcT

Has property involved ever been subject to a previous application? O

If so, please give Application Number and Date:

PLEASE FILL IN BELOW, OR ATTACH HERETO, A SKETCH OF THIS PROPERTY.
List all property measurements and dimensions of any buildings already on the property.

Put distances between present buildings or proposed buildings and property lines.
NAMES OF ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNERS:

Owner(s) on the North:_ DRJID A, oMl )

Owner(s) on the South:_ M pTtHEw> & . OL COTYT

Owner(s) to the East:_ TOLAWERS  PoI1n T 2o 4>

Owner(s) to the West:_ TULIVALS (e gll..

Homeowners Association, name and address, if applicable:

BY SIGNING THIS APPLICATION, I GRANT THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, HOUSING AND
ZONING THE RIGHT TO ENTER ONTO THE PROPERTY FOR THE PURPOSE OF VIEWING THE
SITE OF THE APPLICATION.

?)?ﬂ(\ 23

Signatulﬁ of Owner/ Apphcant/ Agent or Attorney Date

Please file this form at 400 High Street, Chestertown, MD 21620 accompanied by $200.00 filing fee made payable
to the County Commissioners of Kent County. If you have any questions, contact the Kent County Department of
Planning, Housing and Zoning.

NOTICE: The Department of Planning, Housing and Zoning is not required to make out this application.
Application should be filled in by Applicant or its agent. If the Planning Department assists you, they cannot be

held responsible for its contents.

Applicants arriving more than 10 minutes after the scheduled hearing will not be heard and will be re-scheduled
at the applicant’s expense.

Revised - 09/17/2021
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August 31,2022

Re: JHA Project #21010 - Turners Point Road Renovation
13840 Turners Point Road, Kennedyville, MD
Special Exception Narrative

To whom it may concern,

The following narrative contains comments | would like to make in support of our request for a Special Exception
Administrative Variance relative to the side yard setbacks of a replacement dwelling, located at the address identified
above.

A. The existing residential structure on this property is a small cabin which has a failing foundation in severe
disrepair. After studying and analyzing the existing foundation, we determined that replacement of the existing
foundation would be an extremely difficult task and exorbitantly expensive, and that a complete replacement
of the existing dwelling would be near the same cost as trying to replace the existing foundation while
keeping the cabin in place. As such, we approached the County about our intentions to building a new cabin
within the same footprint as the existing, except to add some additional area to the existing cabin outside the
100’ buffer. The existing lot is non-conforming to its Critical Area Residential Zoning in both size and width,
which necessitates us to request a Special Exception of the Northern Side Yard setback. The side yard setback
requirement within the Zoning Ordinance is 15'. We are requesting a Special Exception of a side yard setback
of 7.7', which is the present closest distance to the Property Line of the Existing Residence.

B. The Existing Residence is 2 Bedrooms, and the proposed replacement dwelling remains at 2 Bedrooms. The
design has been previously approved by John Beskid (now retired), and will require 2 new holding tanks and a
new well to be installed (also approved per the Site Plans of the submitted drawings), as a new septic drain
field is not feasible due to the limiting size of the property and neighboring well locations.

C. The proposed design, including the proposed new single car Garage, and proposed driveway modifications,
nets a reduction of 90 sq ft of impervious coverage from what currently exists. A Buffer Management and
Planting Plan has been provided as part of the submitted drawings. Additionally, it is our position that the
proposed addition will have no impact on fish, wildlife, plant habitat, or water quality, and is consistent with the
Critical Area Program.

D. The design of the replacement dwelling and detached Garage, is intentionally modest, and within keeping of
the modest aesthetic of surrounding residences on this Road. The scale and design of the proposed buildings
are consistent with the County Comprehensive Plan and Land Use Ordinance, except the lot size is undersized
as identified above. The proposed replacement structure utilizes the same footprint is the prior structure, with
the exception of approximately 300 sq ft of new area on the Northeastern corner of the new residence. The
additional square footage does not encroach any closer to the side yard property line than the current
structure. The covered entry to the house is also on the North side of the house, and is resultant of our 7.7’ side
yard setback request, which is the same distance to the side yard as the existing house steps on the
Northwestern corner. Accordingly the proximity to neighboring structures of the present design is consistent
with what already exists.
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E. The proposed design is modest, and much smaller than the neighboring structures. The impact of the
proposed design on neighboring structures is respectful, and much less than the neighboring structures’
impact on this property. We consider the design to be consistent within the land use ordinance. Additionally,
neighboring land use values will only be improved as a result of the proposed improvements of this project.

| trust the above comments will help you understand this project, and why we consider our request for a Special
Exception to be reasonable, and not in conflict with the County’s Land Use Standards.

My sincerest thank you, for your time and consideration,

John C. Hutchison, AIA
John Hutchison Architecture
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Note: Drawings are not authorized for Permit or Construction
unless affixed with a Professional Seal and Signature of the
Architect below. Drawings authorized for Construction must also
be stamped "Issued for Construction" above the Sheet Title
below. Drawings stamped "Preliminary" or "For Permit Only" are
not authorized for Construction.

Professional Certification: | certify that these documents were
prepared or approved by me, and that | am a duly Licensed
Architect under the Laws of the State of Maryland, License

Number 18603, Expiration Date 6/14/2022.

Drawings and Specifications as instruments of
service are and shall remain the property of the
Architect. They are not to be used on extensions of
the project, or other projects, except by agreement
in writing and appropriate compensation to the
Architect.

The General Contractor is responsible for confirming
and correlating dimensions at the job site. The
Architect will not be responsible for construction
means, methods, techniques, sequences, or
procedures, or for safety precautions and programs
in connection with the project.
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